

Ordinance #2010-02 Municipality Code: 59028

Ordinance Creating Title 11, Chapter 3 of the Code of the Town of Sherman, Sheboygan County, Wisconsin

Chapter 3
Distribution of Handbills and Newspapers

Section 11-3-1 Definitions

In this section, the term "handbill" means any printed or written matter, advertising, shopper, flier, circular, leaflet, pamphlet, paper, booklet or any other printed or otherwise reproduced original or copies of any matter of literature, but excluding a "newspaper" as defined in §985.03 (1)(a), Wis. Stats.

Section 11-3-2 Inhabited Private Premises

No person shall throw, deposit or distribute any handbill or newspaper in or upon private premises which are inhabited, except by handing or transmitting any such handbill or newspaper directly to the owner, occupant or other person then present in or upon such private premises, or by placing or depositing the handbill or newspaper on the porch, stoop or entrance way of the premises or in a receptacle provided specifically for that purpose.

Section 11-3-3 Prohibited Where Signs Are Properly Posted.

No person shall throw, deposit or distribute any handbill upon any inhabited private premises if requested by anyone thereon not to do so or if there is placed on such premises a sign bearing the words: "no trespassing," "no peddlers or agents", or any similar notice, indicated in any manner that the occupants of such premises do not wish to have their right of privacy disturbed, or to have any handbills left upon such premises.

Section 11-3-4 Uninhabited or Vacant Premises

It shall be unlawful for any person to throw, deposit or leave any handbill in or upon any private premises which in uninhabited or vacant.

Section 11-3-5 Prohibited in Public Places

No person shall throw, deposit or leave any handbill or newspaper in any public road, street, alley, right-of-way, building or other public place, provided that this shall not prohibit the sale of newspapers in vending machines.

Section 11-3-6 Violations and Penalties

Any person who violates any provision of this chapter shall be subject to a penalty as provided in the Town of Sherman Zoning Ordinance, Section 2.6.

This Ordinance shall become effective upon passage and posting.



| Adopted this $3^{\rm rd}$ day of August 2010 by the Town Board of Supervisors of the Town of Sherman, Sheboygan County, Wisconsin. | |
|--|---|
| | _ |
| William C. Goehring, Chairman | |
| Lester P. Miller, Supervisor | |
| James E. Fahney, Supervisor | _ |
| William T. Miller, Supervisor | _ |
| Robert E. Boehlke, Supervisor | |
| ATTEST: Rhonda J. Klatt, Clerk/Treasurer | _ |

Addresses to Mail Resolution to State Legislators, Wisconsin Department of Revenue, and Wisconsin Towns Association:

State Representatives with last name starting with A-L P.O. Box 8952 Madison, Wis. 53708-8952

State Representatives with last name starting with M-Z P.O. Box 8953 Madison, Wis. 53708-8953

State Senators P.O Box 7882 Madison, Wis. 53707-7882

Wisconsin Department of Revenue Office of the Secretary 2135 Rimrock Road P.O. Box 8933 Mail Stop 624-A Madison, WI 53708-8933

Wisconsin Towns Association W7686 County Road MMM Shawano, Wis. 54166-6086